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SIMBOLOGIAS | SIMBOLOGIAS | SYMBOLS

Os simbolos seguintes presentes no produto e no manual, tem o objetivo de lembra-lo sobre as precaucdes de seguranca que
Los siguientes simbolos presentado en el producto y manual, tienen el objetivo de recordarle sobre las precauciones de seguridad que deben

The following symbols that are in the product and is the manual, meant to remind you about the safety precautions that must be respected.

LEIA 0 MANUAL
LEA EL MANUAL
READ MANUAL

USAR PROTECAO DE 0UVIDO
UTILICE PROTECCION AURICULAR
WEAR EAR PROTECTORS

USAR PROTECAO PARA 0S OLHOS
UTILICE PROTECCION PARA LOS 0J0S
EYE PROTECTION MUST BE WORN

devem ser respeitadas.

ser respetadas.

AVISO
AVISO
WARNING

RISCO ELETRICO
RIESGO ELECTRICO
WARNING ELECTRICITY

INICIACAO AUTOMATICA )
PELIGRO ENCENDIDO AUTOMATICO
WARNING AUTOMATIC START UP

COd® 0®O0

USAR PROTEGI-\Q RESPIRATORIA PARTES GIRANTES
UTILICE PROTECCION RESPIRATORIA PIEZAS EN MOVIMIENTO
RESPIRATORY PROTECTION ROTATING PARTS

< RISCO DE TOMBAMENTO
PROTECAO PARA 0S ULHDS.pUVlDO E CABECA DEVEM SER USADOS RIESGO DE DESLIZAMIENTO
DEBE SER UTILIZADA PROTECCION PARA LOS 0JOS, 0IDOS Y CABEZA TIPOVER HAZARD
EAR, EYE AND HEAD PROTECTION MUST BE WORN
LUVAS DE SEGURANCA DEVEM SER USADAS RISCO DE QUEIMADURA
DEBEN SER UTILIZADOS GUANTES DE SEGURIDAD RIESGO DE QUEMADURA
SAFETY GLOVES MUST BE WORN BUM HAZARD
CALCADOS PROTETORES DEVEM SER USADOS ALTA TEMPERATURA
DEBEN SER UTILIZADOS CALZADOS PROTECTORES ALTA TEMPERATURA
PROTECTIVE FOOTWEAR MUST BE WORN HIGH TEMPERATURE

MATERIAL INFLAMAVEL
MATERIAL INFLAMABLE
FLAMMABLE MATERIAL

AR COMPRIMIDO COM CONTAMINANTES
AIRE CON CONTAMINANTE
AIR WITH CONTAMINANTS

DRENAGEM DO RESERVATORIO
DRENAJE DEL TANQUE
DRAINING THE TANK
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A Schulz Compressares LTDA. o parabeniza por ter adquirido mais um produto com a qualidade SCHULZ.

Uma empresa com sistema da qualidade certificado: | €@ € sistema de gestdo ambiental: | 9 €
9001 14001

Este produto foi projetado e fabricado de acordo com as principais normas aplicaveis vigentes, tais como:

EN 1012-1, ABNT NBR NM 60335-1:2010, NR12 (Aspectos referentes ao projeto e fabricagdo do produto, agdes

de instalacdo, treinamento e outras também necessarias ao atendimento da NR12, sdo de responsabilidade do

cliente), NR13.

A

IMPORTANTE — -

Sempre que utilizar este produto, deve-se observar certas precaugdes basicas de se-
guranca, descritas no capitulo INSTRUCOES DE SEGURANCA, a fim de reduzir riscos e prevenir danos pessoais
ou materiais ao seu equipamento.

2. INTRODUCAOQ

@ PARA A CORRETA UTILIZAGAO DO PRODUTO SCHULZ, RECOMENDAMOS A LEITURA E COM-
PREENSAQ COMPLETA DESTE MANUAL.

Este Manual de InstrugBes contém informag@es importantes de uso, instalagdo, manutengéo e seguranga,
devendo 0 mesmo estar sempre disponivel para o operador.

Ocorrendo um problema que ndo possa ser solucionado com as informagdes contidas neste manual, entre
em contato com 0 POSTO SAC SCHULZ mais préximo de vocé, que estard sempre pronto a ajudé-lo, ou no
site (www.schulz.com.br).

Para validar a garantia deverdo ser observadas as condigdes apresentadas no capftulo TERMO DE GARANTIA.

3. INSTRUGOES DE SEGURANCA

1. A ferramenta ndo deve ser utilizada por criangas ou pessoas ndo familiarizadas ao uso do equipamento;

@ 2. N@o utilize a ferramenta descalgo, em locais molhados ou com umidade em excesso, pois isto aumen-
ta o risco de choque elétrico;

3. Para protegdo contra choques elétricos, recomenda-se a instalagao de um disjuntor de corrente resi-

dual (DR). Consulte um eletricista especializado para selecionar e instalar este dispositivo de seguranga;

em superficies metalicas ligadas ao solo ou aterradas, tais como tubulages, motores, calhas, cercas,

j 4. A fim de reduzir os riscos de choque elétrico, quando estiver utilizando sua ferramenta, ndo toque
janelas, portas, portdes metélicos, etc;

5. Ndo realize emendas no cabo. Se necessério, solicite a troca do cabo de alimentagdo da ferramenta
através de uma assisténcia técnica Schulz mais proxima de vocé;
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6. N&o utilize sua ferramenta se estiver cansado, sob influéncia de remédios, alcool ou drogas.
Qualquer distragdo durante o uso podera acarretar em grave acidente pessoal;

7. Sempre utilize equipamentos de protecdo individuais (EPIs) adequados, tais como dculos e mascara
contra a inalacdo de poeira, sapatos fechados com sola de borracha antiderrapante e protetores auricu-
lares. Isso reduz os riscos contra acidentes pessoais;

8. Vestudrio e cabelos compridos: ndo utilize roupas, correntes ou jéias que possam entrar em contato
com a parte mével da ferramenta durante o uso. Se tiver o cabelo comprido, prenda 0 mesmo antes de
iniciar o uso;

9. Area classificada, ambiente explosivo: ndo utilize sua ferramenta elétrica em ambientes explosivos
(gés, liquido ou poeira). O motor possui escovas que geram fafscas as quais podem ocasionar explosao;

10. Assegure-se de que o botdo “liga/desliga” esteja na posicao “desligado” e retire o dedo do gatilho
antes de conectar a ferramenta a rede elétrica;

11. 0 modelo da ferramenta deve ser escolhido de acordo com o uso previsto. N&o realize esforgos
excessivos sobre seu equipamento. Se necessario, adquira uma ferramenta mais adequada para a sua
aplicacdo. Isso aumentara a eficiéncia e seguranga na realizacao dos trabalhos;

12. Nunca utilize sua ferramenta com seu peso sobre a mesma, forgando demasiadamente o equipamento.

13. Ndo realize trabalhos sobre locais que possuam cabos elétricos, tubulacdes de gas ou dgua.

0 contato com fios elétricos ou agua poderd ocasionar choque elétrico.

0 motor elétrico da ferramenta gera faiscas que em contato com gases inflamaveis podem ocasionar
explosdo;

14. Fixacdo da peca a ser trabalhada: para evitar acidentes, sempre fixe a peca adequadamente antes de
iniciar o trabalho, especialmente pegas pequenas. Se necesséario utilize grampos de fixagdo.

15. Utilize sua ferramenta somente para o fim a qual foi projetada, conforme a intengdo de uso descrita
neste manual. N&o a utilize para outros fins;

16. N&o exponha sua ferramenta elétrica a chuva ou condi¢des imidas. O contato com dgua aumentara
o risco de choques elétricos;

17. Remova qualquer ferramenta de ajuste antes de ligar seu equipamento, uma chave ou ferramenta
presa em partes giratérias pode causar lesdes pessoais graves;

Area de Trabalho e Ponto de Uso:

- Mantenha o ambiente limpo, organizado e iluminado.

- A fim de evitar distragdes e acidentes, ao utilizar sua ferramenta isole a area de trabalho para impedir
0 acesso de visitantes, criangas ou animais;

- A tomada deve ser compativel ao plugue da ferramenta. A fim de reduzir os riscos de choque, ndo
altere as caracteristicas do plugue e ndo utilize adaptadores. Se necessario, troque a tomada por um
modelo adequado ao plugue.




ATENCAO

os riscos de choque elétrico e causar danos ao equipamento.

Somente utilize extensdes com resisténcia a impactos, isolagdo e se¢do apropriada
(condutor minimo de 2.5 mm?2 e distancia maxima 13 metros). O uso de extensdes ndo adequada pode aumentar

4. CARACTERISTICAS TECNICAS

DIAMETRO DO
MODELO DISCO ROTACAO A
@ (mm) VAZIO (no)
(rpm)

CLASSE DE
PROTEGAO

POLITRIZ
anguLaR7"| 190 5004000 T3 /1

=<4
o
=
=
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o«
o
S
=)

95

TENSAO (V)

127

55

220

&

PESO (kg)

POTENCIA (W)

1200 23

Legenda:
Vv Volts
A Amperes
Hz Hertz
w Watts

min. | Minutos

—~— | Corrente alternada

..... Corrente continua

(no) Velocidade a vazio (sem carga)

D Isolamento duplo

Il Construgdo classe Il

@ Terminal aterramento

Simbolo de alerta de seguranga

rpm | Revolugdes por minuto

[] . . ~
‘é} Leia 0 manual de instrugdes

—_——




5. APLICACAO

FIGURA 1

1. Cabo elétrico 5. Seletor de velocidade
2. Alca de apoio 6. Botdo de bloqueio

3. Botéo liga/desliga 1. Disco de borracha

4. Botao de trava gatilho 8. Boina

Uso:

1. Desconecte o plugue da tomada antes de fazer qualquer tipo de ajuste, mudanca de acessdrios ou armazena-
mento da ferramenta. Tais medidas preventivas de seguranca reduzem o risco de acidentes;

2. Nao sobrecarregue sua ferramenta, utilize somente para a aplicagdo adequada, a ferramenta elétrica correta
faré o servigo de forma melhor e mais segura. A utilizagdo de ferramentas elétricas para finalidades diferentes
das indicadas no manual poderé levar a situagdes perigosas;

3. Faca a manutengdo de sua ferramenta elétrica SCHULZ. Verifique se as partes que se movimentam estdo
desalinhadas, tortas ou quebradas, ou apresentam qualquer condigdo que venham a afetar a operagdo normal da
maquina. Caso encontrar qualquer anormalidade que ndo possa ser corrigida, ou no caso de divida, leve-a para
0 conserto antes de voltar a utilizé-la.

Muitos acidentes sdo causados pela falta de manutencdo correta de ferramentas elétricas;

Instrucdes de seguranca especificas para Politriz:

1. Sempre utilize a alga de apoio e assegure-se que ela se encontra bem fixada;

2. Nao segure a pega a ser trabalhada com as maos nem coloque sobre sua perna, é importante prender a pega
adequadamente, minimizando o contato com o corpo e a possibilidade de perda de controle do equipamento;

3. Use sempre boinas de tamanhos corretos para fixagao de velcro. As boinas que ndo tém a forma correspon-
dente a pega de fixagdo onde serdo montadas funcionardo de modo irregular causando perda de controle da
ferramenta, podendo causar acidente;

4. Nunca use o disco de borracha com velcro danificado ou incorreto. O disco de borracha com velcro fornecido
junto com a ferramenta foi fabricado especialmente para sua politriz a fim de proporcionar o melhor rendimento
e garantir o funcionamento seguro do aparelho;

5. Nunca ligue nem desligue a ferramenta da rede elétrica se a tomada ou o plugue estiverem molhados. Desli-
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gue antes o circuito (fusivel ou disjuntor) que alimenta eletricamente a ferramenta. Em seguida, retire o aparelho
da tomada e examine a tomada ou o plugue para verificar a presenca de agua;

6. Certifique-se de que o disco de borracha, a boina ou a lixa possuam rotagdo superior a do eixo da politriz. Deixe
a politriz funcionar sem carga durante 30 segundos antes de iniciar qualquer operagao;

7. 0 uso desta ferramenta pode criar e/ou espalhar pé que pode causar lesdes respiratdrias, e de outros tipos,
sérias e permanentes. A fim de reduzir sua exposicdo a essas substancias, trabalhe em dreas bem ventiladas e
use sempre equipamentos adequados de protegdo respiratria contra po;

8. Este produto ndo deve ser utilizado por pessoas que possam perder a consciéncia repentinamente exemplo
(com epilepsia, pressdo baixa, pressao alta, insolagdo, etc.)

Trabalhos de montagem e ajuste:

1. Antes de conectar sua ferramenta a rede elétrica, verifique se a tensdo local coincide com a tensao da fer-
ramenta. Verifique se a mesma esta em boas condi¢des, realizando uma inspegdo visual rapida. Se encontrar
qualquer anormalidade suspenda o uso imediatamente e entre em contato com o assistente Schulz mais préximo
para conserto do equipamento;

2. Para ajustes de montagem e desmontagem a ferramenta deve sempre estar desligada, o fio deve estar des-
conectado da rede elétrica.

ATENCAO

Antes de qualquer ajuste verifique se a ferramenta esta desconectada da rede elétrica]

Colocacéo dos acessadrios (boina, lixa ou espuma):
1. Certifique-se de que o equipamento se encontra sem
conexdo a rede de energia;

2. Coloque o disco de borracha na rosca do eixo rotor da
politriz, pressione o botdo de bloqueio (1) e gire o eixo
até travar o mesmo. Mantenha o botdo de bloqueio pres-
sionado e aperte o disco de borracha até obter a fixagdo
adequada (2);

3. Posicione o acessério (boina, lixa ou espuma) que vai
ser usado no velcro do disco de borracha, certifique-se
que esta centralizado e que o velcro ndo esté exposto.

Montando a Alca de apoio:

1. Posicione a alga de apoio na politriz (1), alinhando os
furos da alga com os furos da politriz.

2. Coloque os dois parafusos Allen (2), pegue a chave Al-
len que acompanha a ferramenta e aperte os parafusos
até que a alca fique firme para garantir precisdo no ma-
nuseio.




Utilizagéo de sua ferramenta

1. Certifique que a ferramenta esta com o disco de borracha com o aperto adequado para a operagao;

2. Durante o uso, segure bem a politriz com as duas maos, uma na alga e a outra na empunhadura de acionamento;
3. Selecione a velocidade adequada para a operagdo de polimento e de acordo com o acessoério instalado no disco
de borracha;

4.Em caso de pequenas pegas ou superficies soltas, fixe-as as mesmas para evitar deslocamento ou serem arremessadas;
5. Mova a politriz sobre a area trabalhada em movimentos circulares ou retilineos, trabalhando uniformemente
sobre a pega, ndo pressione a maquina sobre a superficie sob risco de danificar a area trabalhada;

6. Apds o uso, lavar as boinas com detergente neutro para ndo reter sujeiras que podem danificar superficies que
serdo polidas;

6. MANUTENCAO PREVENTIVA

Manutencao e limpeza:

Antes de realizar qualquer limpeza ou manuteng@o, desconecte a ferramenta da rede elétrica;

Apds o uso, realize uma limpeza na ferramenta com o auxilio de um pano tmido (ndo jogar 4gua na ferramenta)
e armazene-a em local limpo, seco, protegido de umidade e poeira. Mantenha sua ferramenta longe do alcance
de criangas e pessoas inadvertidas ndo familiarizadas com o uso do equipamento;

Transporte:

Nao puxe ou carregue a ferramenta pelo cabo elétrico ou permita o contato deste com arestas, elementos
cortantes, superficies dsperas, materiais quimicos ou 6leos que possam danificar as propriedades flexiveis e
isolantes do mesmo;

Nao transporte a ferramenta com o gatilho travado na posigao “ligado”;

Reparos:

Caso necessdrio realizar qualquer reparo, ou troca das escovas do motor elétrico, entre em contato com uma
assisténcia Schulz mais préxima de vocé. Devem ser utilizadas pegas originais Schulz. 0 uso de pegas ndo
originais acarreta em perda da garantia e podera causar danos ao equipamento ou ao Usuario;

7. ORIENTACAOES E RECOMENDAGOES AMBIENTAIS

1. Descarte de Efluente Liquido

A presenca de efluente liquido ndo tratado em rios, lagos ou outros corpos hidricos receptores pode afetar adver-
samente a vida aquatica e a qualidade da dgua.

A Schulz Compressores LTDA., recomenda tratar adequadamente o efluente liquido através de processos que
visam garantir a protecdo ao meio ambiente e a sadia qualidade de vida da populagdo em conformidade com os
requisitos regulamentares da legislagdo vigente.

2. Descarte de Residuos Sélidos (pecas em geral e embalagem do produto)

A geracdo de residuos sélidos é um aspecto que deve ser considerado pelo usuario, na utilizagdo e manutengao
do seu equipamento. Os impactos causados no meio ambiente podem provocar alteragdes significativas na
qualidade do solo, na qualidade da agua superficial e do subsolo e na salide da populagdo, através da dispo-
sicdo inadequada dos residuos descartados (em vias publicas, corpos hidricos receptores, aterros ou terrenos
baldios, etc.). A Schulz Compressores LTDA. recomenda o manejo dos residuos oriundos do produto desde a sua
geragdo, manuseio, movimentacdo, tratamento até a sua disposicdo final. Um manejo adequado deve conside-
rar as seguintes etapas: quantificagdo, qualificagdo, classificagdo, redugdo na fonte, coleta e coleta seletiva,
reciclagem,armazenamento, transporte, tratamento e destinagdo final. O descarte de residuos sélidos deve ser
feito de acordo com os requisitos regulamentares da legislagdo vigente.
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A Schulz Compressores LTDA. nos limites fixados por este Termo, assegura ao primeiro comprador usudrio deste
produto a garantia contra defeito de fabricagdo para o equipamento por um perfodo de 1 (um) ano (incluido perio-
do da garantia legal - primeiros 90 (noventa) dias), contado a partir da data de emissdo da Nota Fiscal de Venda.

CONDICOES GERAIS DA GARANTIA

A. 0 atendimento em garantia serd realizado somente mediante a apresentagdo da Nota Fiscal

Original de Venda.

B. Qualquer servico em garantia deve ser realizado exclusivamente pelo POSTO SAC SCHULZ.

C. Se o cliente proprietério deste modelo (produto portétil) desejar ser atendido a domicilio, ficard a critério do
POSTO SAC SCHULZ a cobranga de uma taxa de visita.

D. S3o excludentes da garantia componentes que se desgastam naturalmente com o uso regular e que sdo
influenciados pela instalagdo e forma de utilizagdo do produto, tais como: rolamentos, cabo elétrico, carenagem,
botdo liga/desliga, acessdrios e escovas do motor. Sdo de responsabilidade da Schulz as despesas relativas
aos servigos que envolvam os componentes acima citados, somente nos casos em que o POSTO SAC SCHULZ
constatar defeito de fabricagdo.

E. A garantia ndo abrangeré os servigos de instalagdo e limpeza, os danos a parte externa do produto bem como
0s que este venha a sofrer em decorréncia de mau uso, oxidagdo do motor oriunda de agentes externos, insta-
lacdo em desacordo com o “manual”, negligéncia, modificagdes, uso de acessérios improprios, mal dimensio-
namento para a aplicagdo a que se destina, quedas, perfuragdes, utilizagdo em desacordo com o manual de ins-
trugdes, ligagdes elétricas em tensdes impréprias ou em redes sujeitas a flutuagdes excessivas ou sobrecargas.
F. A Schulz Compressores LTDA. concederd garantia no motor elétrico somente se no laudo técnico emitido pelo
assistente técnico constatar defeito de fabricagdo. Os defeitos oriundos de mé instalagdo ndo estdo cobertos
pela garantia.

G. Nenhum representante ou revendedor estd autorizado a receber produto de cliente para encaminhé-lo ao
POSTO SAC SCHULZ ou deste retira-lo para devolugdo ao mesmo e a fornecer informagdes em nome da Schulz
Compressores LTDA. sobre 0 andamento do servigo.

A Schulz Compressores LTDA. ou 0 POSTO SAC SCHULZ nao se responsabilizardo por eventuais danos ou demo-
ra em decorréncia desta ndo observancia.

EXTINCAO DA GARANTIA

Esta Garantia sera considerada sem efeito quando:

A. Do decurso normal do prazo de sua validade.

B. O produto for entregue para o conserto a pessoas ndo autorizadas pela Schulz Compressores LTDA., forem
verificados sinais de violagdo de suas caracteristicas originais ou montagem fora do padrdo de fébrica.

C. Qualquer reparo ou ressarcimento por danos ocasionados durante o transporte (de ida e volta do POSTO SAC
SCHULZ), se for efetuado pelo cliente.

D. Caso for constatado o uso do equipamento para fins profissionais e/ou industriais.




OBSERVACOES

A. Este Equipamento foi comercializado de acordo com as especificagdes técnicas fornecidas pelo cliente:
poténcia e tensdo, no ato do pedido de compra junto ao distribuidor/revendedor Schulz.

B. O principio de funcionamento do seu equipamento é primordial, o qual para ter um correto funcionamento e
vida (til longa, necessita também de limpeza em intervalos regulares.

C. O prazo para execugdo de um servigo sera indicado no relatério de atendimento na data de entrega do produto
ao POSTO SAC SCHULZ.

D. S&o de responsabilidade do cliente as despesas decorrentes do atendimento de chamadas julgadas improcedentes.
E. Nenhum revendedor, representante ou POSTO SAC SCHULZ tem autorizagdo para alterar este Termo ou assu-
mir compromissos em nome da Schulz Compressores LTDA.

F. Desenhos, dimensdes e fotos unicamente orientativos.

G. O atendimento serd realizado pelo técnico mediante as condigdes de logistica local.

Nota: A Schulz Compressores LTDA. reserva-se ao direito de promover alteragdes sem aviso prévio.Desenhos e
foto somente de caréater orientativo.




Schulz Compressores LTDA. lo felicita por haber adquirido mds un producto con la calidad SCHULZ.

Una empresa con sistema de calidad certificado: [J&9@ v sistema de gestion ambiental: | S €)
9001 14001

Este producto fue proyectado y fabricado de acuerdo con las principales normas aplicables y vigentes, tales

como: EN 1012-1, ABNT NBR NM 60335-1:2010, NR12 (Aspectos referentes al proyecto y fabricacion del pro-

ducto, acciones de instalacién, capacitacion y otras también necesarias al cumplimiento de la NR12, son de

responsabilidad del cliente) y NR13.

A

IMPORTANTE g — — - - —
Siempre que utilice este producto eléctrico debe observar ciertas precauciones bési-
cas de seguridad, descritas en el capitulo INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD. Lea el manual de instrucciones,
con el objetivo de reducir riesgos y prevenir dafios personales o materiales a su equipo.

2. INTRODUCCION

PARA LA CORRECTA UTILIZACION DEL PRODUCTO SCHULZ, LE RECOMENDAMOS LA LECTURA
Y COMPRENSION COMPLETA DE ESTE MANUAL.

e Este Manual de Instrucciones contiene importantes informaciones de instalacion, usos, mantenimiento y
seguridad, debiendo el mismo estar siempre disponible para el operador.

e QOcurriendo un problema que no pueda ser solucionado con las informaciones contenidas en este manual
contacte al Asistente Técnico/Distribuidor Autorizado Schulz més proximo, que estard siempre displonible
para ayudarlo, o a través de nuestro sitio (www.schulz.com.br).

e Para valigiar la garantia deberan ser observadas las condiciones presentadas en el capftulo TERMINO DE
GARANTIA.

3. INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD

1. La herramienta no debe ser utilizada por nifios o personas no familiarizadas al uso del equipamiento;

2. No utilice la herramienta descalzo, en locales mojados o con excesiva humedad, pues esto aumenta
ZC \ el riesgo de chogue eléctrico;

3. Para proteccion contra choques eléctricos, se recomienda la instalacién de un disyuntor de corriente resi-
dual (DR). Consulte a un electricista especializado para seleccionar e instalar este dispositivo de seguridad;

4. A fin de reducir los riesgos de choque eléctrico, cuando esté utilizando su herramienta, no toque
superficies metélicas en contacto con el suelo o aterradas, tales como: tuberias, motores, canaletas,
A rejas, ventanas, puertas, portones metalicos, etc;

5. No realice acoples en el cable. Si es necesario, solicite el reemplazo del cable de alimentacion de la
herramienta a través de la asistencia técnica Schulz mas préxima;

6. No utilice la herramienta si se encuentra cansado, bajo influencia de remedios, alcohol o drogas.
Cualquier distraccion durante el uso podrd ocasionar un grave accidente personal;
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7. Siempre utilice equipamientos de proteccion individual (EPIs) adecuados, tales como: lentes y mésca-
ra contra inhalacion de polvo, zapatos cerrados con suela de goma antideslizante y protectores auricu-
lares. Esto reduce los riesgos contra accidentes personales;

8. Vestimenta y cabello largo: no utilice ropa, cadenas o joyas que puedan entrar en contacto con la
parte movil de la herramienta durante el uso. Si tiene el cabello largo, recéjalo antes de iniciar el uso;

9. Area clasificada, ambiente explosivo: no utilice su herramienta eléctrica en ambientes explosivos
(gas, liquido o particulas). EI motor posee cepillos que generan chispas, las cuales pueden ocasionar
explosion;

10. Asegurese de que el botdn “enciende/apaga” esté en la posicion “apagado” y retire el dedo del
gatillo antes de conectar la herramienta a la red eléctrica;

11. El modelo de la herramienta debe ser escogido de acuerdo con el uso previsto. No realice esfuerzos
excesivos sobre su equipo. Si es necesario, adquiera una herramienta mas adecuada para su aplicacién,
de ese modo, aumentara la eficiencia y seguridad en la realizacion de los trabajos;

12. Nunca utilice la herramienta con su peso sobre la misma, forzando demasiado el equipamiento.

13. No realice trabajos sobre lugares que has los cables eléctricos, tuberfas de gas o agua.

El contacto con cables eléctricos 0 agua podra ocasionar choque eléctrico.

El motor eléctrico de la herramienta genera chispas que en contacto con gases inflamables pueden
ocasionar explosion;

14. Fijacion de la pieza de trabajo: para evitar accidentes, siempre fije la pieza adecuadamente antes de
iniciar trabajo, especialmente piezas pequefas. Si es necesario, utilice grapas de fijacion.

15. Utilice su herramienta solamente para el adecuado fin que fue proyectada, conforme la intencién de
uso descrita en este manual. No la utilice para otros fines;

16. No exponga su herramienta eléctrica a la lluvia o condiciones himedas. El contacto con agua au-
mentara el riesgo de choques eléctricos;

17. Retire cualquier herramienta de ajuste antes de encender su equipo, pues una llave o herramienta
retenida en partes giratorias puede ocasionar graves lesiones personales;

Area de Trabajo y Espacio de Uso:

- Mantenga el ambiente limpio, organizado e iluminado.

- Afin de evitar distracciones y accidentes, al utilizar su herramienta aisle el area de trabajo para impe-
dir el acceso de visitantes, nifios 0 animales;

- La toma de energia debe ser compatible al plug de la herramienta. Con el objetivo de reducir riesgos de
choque, no altere las caracteristicas del plug ni utilice adaptadores. Si es necesario, reemplace la toma
de energfa por un modelo adecuado al plug.
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ATENCION

Solamente utilice extensiones con resistencia a impactos, aislamiento y seccién apro-
piada (conductor minimo de 2.5 mm? y la distancia maxima 13 metros). El uso de extensiones no adecuadas
puede aumentar los riesgos de choque eléctrico y causar dafios al equipamiento.

4. CARACTERISTICAS TECNICAS

DIAMETRO DEL

@ (mm)

PULIDORA

ANGULAR 180 so04000 | [O /1l

7

\

MODELO DISCO ROTACION A
VACIO
(no)(rpm)

= |F=
CLASE DE E |l =
PROTECCION = ]
= =
s K
95 | 127
55 | 220

POTENCIA (W)

1200 23

Inscripcion:
V' Volts
A Amperes
Hz Hertz
w Watts
min. | Minutos
~—~— | Corriente alterna

Corriente continua

Velocidad a vacio (sin carga)

Aislamiento doble

Construccion clase Il

Terminal aterramiento

Simbolo de alerta de seguridad

Revoluciones por minuto

Lea el manual de instrucciones

—_——




FIGURA 1

1. Cable eléctrico 5. Selector de velocidad
2. Mango de apoyo 6. Boton de bloqueo

3. Boton de encendido 7. Disco de goma

4. Boton de bloqueo del gatillo 8. Boina

Uso:

1. Antes de realizar cualquier tipo de ajuste, reemplazo de accesorios o almacenamiento de la herramienta,
desconecte el plug de la red eléctrica. Esta medida preventiva de seguridad reduce el riesgo de accidentes;

2. No sobrecargue su herramienta, utilicela solamente para la aplicacion apropiada. La herramienta eléctrica cor-
recta hara el servicio de la mejor forma y mds segura. La utilizacién de herramientas eléctricas para finalidades
diferentes a las indicadas en el manual, podra ocasionar graves accidentes;

3. Realice el mantenimiento de su herramienta eléctrica SCHULZ. Verifique si las partes que se mueven estan
desalineadas, flojas o averiadas, o presentan cualquier condicién que afecte la normal operacién de la maquina.
En caso de haber alguna irregularidad que no pueda ser corregida o dudas, encaminela para su reparacion, antes
de utilizarla nuevamente.

Muchos accidentes son causados por la falta de mantenimiento correcto de herramientas eléctricas;

Especificas instrucciones de seguridad para Pulidora:

1. Utilice siempre la manija de apoyo asegUrese que esté bien fijada;

2. No sujete la pieza a ser trabajada con las manos, ni la coloque sobre su pierna. Es importante prender la pieza
adecuadamente, reduciendo el contacto con el cuerpo y la posibilidad de pérdida de control de la herramienta;
3. Utilice siempre gorras del tamafio correcto para sujetar el velcro. Las boinas que no tengan la forma corres-
pondiente a la parte de fijacion donde seran montadas funcionaran de manera irregular provocando la pérdida de
control de la herramienta, lo que puede provocar un accidente;

4. Nunca use el disco de goma con velcro dafado o incorrecto. El disco de goma con velcro suministrado con la
herramienta fue fabricado especialmente para su maquina pulidora con el fin de proporcionar el mejor rendimien-
to y garantizar el funcionamiento seguro del dispositivo;

5. Nunca encienda ni apague la herramienta de la red eléctrica si la toma de energfa o el plug estan mojados.
Apague antes el circuito (fusible o disyuntor) que alimenta eléctricamente la herramienta. Enseguida, retire el
aparato de la red eléctrica, examine la toma de energia y el plug para verificar la presencia de agua;




6. Asegurese de que el disco de goma, la boina o el papel de lija tenga una rotacién mayor que el eje de la puli-
dora. Deje que la pulidora funcione sin carga durante 30 segundos antes de iniciar cualquier operacion;

7. El uso de esta herramienta puede crear y/o esparcir polvo que puede causar serias y permanentes lesiones
respiratorias y de otros tipos. A fin de reducir su exposicién a esas sustancias, trabaje en areas hien ventiladas
y utilice siempre equipamientos adecuados de proteccion respiratoria contra polvo;

8. Este producto no debe ser utilizado por personas que puedan perder la conciencia repentinamente como:
epilepsia, baja o alta presién, insolacién, etc.

Trabajos de montaje y ajuste:

1. Antes de conectar su herramienta a la red eléctrica, verifique si la tension local coincide con la tensién de
la herramienta. Verifique que la misma se encuentre en buenas condiciones, realizando una rapida inspeccién
visual. En caso de cualquier irregularidad, suspenda el uso inmediatamente y contacte al asistente Schulz mas
préximo para reparacion del equipamiento;

2. La esmeriladora SCHULZ esté equipada con una traba de seguridad para evitar accidentes. Para encender,
oprima la traba de seguridad y el botén enciende/apaga simultdneamente.

3. Para ajustes de montaje y desmontaje, la herramienta debe estar siempre apagada y el cable desconectado
de la red.

ATENCION

Antes de realizar cualquier ajuste verifique si la herramienta esta desconectada de la
red eléctrica

Montaje de accesorios (placa de respaldo, almoha-
dilla pulidora o esponja):

1. Antes de realizar cualquier ajuste verifique si la herra-
mienta esta desconectada de la red eléctrica;

2. Instale la almohadilla pulidora en la rosca del eje del
rotor de la pulidora, presione el botén de blogueo (1) y
gire el eje hasta que se bloquee. Mantenga presionado
el botén de bloqueo vy apriete la almohadilla pulidora (2)
hasta obtener la fijacién adecuada;

3. Instale el accesorio (placa de respaldo, almohadilla
pulidora o esponja) que se utilizard en la almohadilla puli-
dora, asegurese de que esté centrado y que la base de la
almohadilla pulidora;

Montaje del mango de soporte:

1. Coloque el mango de soporte en la pulidora (1), alinean-
do los orificios del mango con los orificios de la pulidora;
2. Inserte los dos tornillos (2), tome la llave que viene con
la herramienta y apriete los tornillos hasta que el mango
esté firme;




Usando la herramienta:

1. Asegurese de que la herramienta tenga la almohadilla pulidora con el mango de soporte ensamblado para la operacion;
2. Durante el uso, sostiene bien la pulidora con ambas manos, una en el mango de soporte y la otra en el mango de
accionamiento;

3. Seleccione la velocidad adecuada para la operacion de pulido y de acuerdo con el accesorio instalado en la almohadilla pulidora;
4. En caso de piezas pequefias o superficies sueltas, fijelas para evitar que se desplacen o salgan despedidas;

5. Mueva la pulidora sobre el érea trabajada con movimientos circulares o rectilineos, trabajando uniformemente sobre la
pieza, no presione la maquina sobre la superficie, riesgo de dafiar el drea trabajada;

6. Después de su uso, lavar las tapas con detergente neutro para no retener suciedad que pueda dafar las
superficies que seran pulidas;

6. MANTENIMIENTO PREVENTIVO

Mantenimiento y limpieza:

Antes de realizar cualquier limpieza o mantenimiento, desconecte la herramienta de la red eléctrica; Tras su uso,
limpie la herramienta con la ayuda de un pafio himedo (no arroje agua en la herramienta) y guérdela en un local
limpio, seco, protegido de la humedad y particulas. Mantenga su herramienta lejos del alcance de los nifios y
personas no familiarizadas con el uso del equipamiento;

Transporte:

No sujete ni cargue la herramienta por el cabo eléctrico. No permita el contacto con aristas, elementos cortantes,
superficies asperas, materiales quimicos o aceites que puedan dafiar las propiedades flexibles y aislantes del
mismo; No transporte la herramienta con el gatillo presionado en la posicién “encendido”;

Reparaciones:

Cuando sea necesario realizar cualquier reparo, o reemplazo de los cepillos del motor eléctrico, contacte la
asistencia Schulz més préxima. Deben ser utilizadas piezas originales Schulz. El uso de repuestos no originales
ocasionara la pérdida de la garantia y podra causar dafios al

equipamiento y/o al usuario;




1. Descarte de Efluente Liquido

La presencia de efluente liquido o condensado de depésito no tratado en rios, lagos u otros afluentes hidricos o
receptores, puede afectar adversamente la vida acuética y la calidad del agua. Schulz LTDA. recomienda tratar
adecuadamente el efluente liquido producido en el interior del depésito del compresor a través de procesos que
visen garantizar la proteccién al medio ambiente y la saludable calidad de vida de la poblacién, en conformidad
con los requisitos reglamentares de la legislacion vigente.

2. Descarte de Residuos Sdlidos (piezas en general y embalaje del producto)

La generacion de residuos sélidos es un aspecto que debe ser considerado por el usuario, en la utilizacion y
mantenimiento de su equipamiento. Los impactos causados en el medio ambiente pueden provocar alteraciones
significativas en la calidad del suelo, en la calidad del agua superficial, del subsuelo y en la salud de la poblacién,
através de la disposicién inadecuada de los residuos descartados (en vias pdblicas, afluentes hidricos receptores
o terrenos baldios, etc.).

Schulz LTDA. recomienda el manejo de los residuos oriundos del producto desde su generacién, manoseo, tras-
lado, tratamiento hasta su disposicion final.

Un adecuado manejo debe considerar las siguientes etapas: cuantificacién, calificacion, clasificacion, reduccion
en la fuente, recoleccidn y recolecta selectiva, reciclaje, almacenamiento, transporte, tratamiento y destino final.
El descarte de residuos sélidos debe ser realizado de acuerdo con los requisitos reglamentares de la legislacion vigente.

A Schulz Compressares LTDA. nos limites fixados por este Termo, assegura ao primeiro comprador usudrio deste
produto a garantia contra defeito de fabricagdo para o equipamento por um periodo de 1 (um) ano (incluido periodo da
garantia legal - primeiros 90 (noventa) dias), contado a partir da data de emissao da Nota Fiscal de Venda.

CONDICIONES GENERALES DE LA GARANTIA

A El atendimiento en garantfa serd realizado solamente mediante la presentacion del Documento Fiscal Original de Venta.

B. Cualquier servicio en garantfa debe ser realizado exclusivamente por el PUESTO SAC SCHULZ.

C. Si el cliente propietario de este modelo (producto portatil) desea ser atendido en su domicilio,

quedard a criterio del PUESTO SAC SCHULZ la cobranza de una tasa de visita.

D. Son excluyentes de la garantia, componentes que se desgasten naturalmente con el uso

regulary que son influidos por la instalacién y forma de utilizacién del producto, tales como: rodamientos, cable eléctrico,
recubrimiento, botén enciende/apaga, accesorios y cepillos del motor. Son de responsabilidad de Schulz los gastos re-
lativos a los servicios que involucren los componentes encima citados, solamente en los casos en los cuales el PUESTO
SAC SCHULZ constate defecto de fabricacién.

E. La garantia no abarcard los servicios de instalacion y limpieza, los dafios a la parte externa

del producto asi como los que éste pueda sufrir en decurso del mal uso, oxidacién del mator proveniente de agentes
externos, instalacion en desacuerdo con el “manual”, negligencia, modificaciones, uso de accesorios impropios, mal
dimensionamiento para la aplicacién que se destina, caidas, perforaciones, utilizacién en desacuerdo con el manual de
instrucciones, conexiones eléctricas en tensiones inadecuadas o en redes sujetas a variaciones excesivas o sobrecargas.
F. Schulz Compressores LTDA. solamente concedera garantia en el motor eléctrico si constata defecto de

fabricacion en el laudo técnico emitido por el asistente técnico. Los defectos provenientes de mala instalacion no estén
cubiertos por la garantfa.

G. Ningun representante o revendedor esté autorizado a recibir producto de cliente para

encaminarlo al PUESTO SAC SCHULZ o de retirarlo para devolucién al mismo, ni suministrar informaciones en nombre de
Schulz Compressores LTDA. sobre la marcha del servicio.




Schulz Compressores LTDA. o el PUESTO SAC SCHULZ no se responsabilizardn por eventuales dafios o demora en
decurso de esta inobservancia.

ANULACION DE LA GARANTIA

Esta Garantia sera considerada sin efecto cuando:

A. Transcurra el plazo normal de su validez.

B. El producto sea entregado para reparacion a personas no autorizadas por Schulz Compressores LTDA., sean verifi-
cadas sefiales de violacién de sus caracteristicas originales o0 montaje fuera del modelo de fabrica.

C. Cualquier reparo o resarcimiento por dafios ocasionados durante el transporte (de ida y vuelta del PUESTO SAC
SCHULZ), si es efectuado por el cliente.

D. Sea constatado el uso del equipamiento para fines profesionales y/o industriales.

OBSERVACIONES

A. Este Equipamiento es comercializado de acuerdo con las especificaciones técnicas

suministradas por el cliente: potencia y tensién, en el acto del pedido de compra junto al distribuidor/revendedor Schulz.
B. El principio de funcionamiento de su equipamiento es primordial, lo cual para tener un correcto

funcionamiento y larga vida (til, necesita también limpieza en intervalos regulares.

C. El plazo para realizacion de un servicio serd indicado en el reporte de atendimiento en la fecha de entrega del producto
al PUESTO SAC SCHULZ.

D. Son de responsabilidad del cliente, los gastos decurrentes del atendimiento de llamadas juzgadas improcedentes.

E. Ningtn revendedor, representante o PUESTO SAC SCHULZ estén autorizados para alterar este

Término 0 asumir compromisos en nombre de Schulz Compressores LTDA.

F. Disefios, dimensiones y fotos Ginicamente orientativos.

G. El atendimiento seré realizado por el técnico mediante las condiciones locales de logistica.

Nota: Schulz Compressores LTDA. se reserva el derecho de promover alteraciones sin previo aviso.
Disefios y foto solamente de caracter orientativo.




Congratulations for purchasing a Somar product, marketed by Schulz Compressores LTDA.

A

When using this product, basic safety precautions described in the SAFETY INSTRUC-

IMPORTANT
TIONS must be observed to reduce the risks and prevent personal or material damage to your equipment. J

2. INTRODUCTION

FOR THE CORRECT USE OF THE SCHULZ PRODUCT, WE RECOMMEND THOROUGH READING
AND COMPREHENSION OF THIS MANUAL.

e This Instruction Manual contains important information on use, installation, maintenance and safety, and
should always be available for the operator.

e [f there is any problem that cannot be solved by the information provided in this manual, please contact the
nearest Schulz Authorized Dealer.

e To validate the warranty, the conditions presented in the TERM OF WARRANTY chapter must be observed.

3. SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

j 1. The tool must not be used by children or people unfamiliar with its use;

C 3. For protection against electric shock, it is recommended to install a residual current circuit breaker.
Consult an electrician to select and install this safety device;

2. Do not use the tool barefoot, in wet or very humid places, as this increases the risk of electric shock;

4. To reduce the risks of electric shock, when using your tool, do not touch metal surfaces attached to the
ground or grounded, such as pipes, motors, gutters, fences, windows, doors, metal gates, etc;

5. Do not make splices in the cord. If required, ask for a power cord replacement at the nearest Schulz
Technical Assistance;

6. Do not use your tool while tired, under the influence of medication, alcohol or drugs. Lack of attention
during operation may result in serious personal injury;

7. Always use suitable personal protective equipment (PPE), such as dust glasses and masks, non-skid
safety shoes and ear protection. This reduces the risks against personal injury;

8. Apparel and long hair: Do not wear clothing or jewelry that may come into contact with the moving
part of the tool during use. If you have long hair, contain it before using the tool;

9. Hazardous area, explosive atmosphere: do not use your electric tool in explosive atmospheres (gas,
flammable liquid or dust). The motor has brushes that generate sparks that may cause explosion;
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10. Make sure the power trigger is in the “off” position and remove the finger from the trigger before connecting
the tool to the power grid.

11. The tool model must be chosen in compliance with the established use. Do not force your equipment exces-
sively. If required, acquire a more suitable tool for the application. This will increase the efficiency and safety
in the work;

12. Never use your tool with your weight on it, forcing the equipment.

13. Do not make holes on power cords, gas or water pipes. Contact with water or electric wires may cause
electric shock. The electric motor of the tool generates sparks which in contact with flammable gases may cause
an explosion;

14. Fastening of the part: To avoid accidents, always fasten the part properly before starting drilling, especially
small parts. If required, use clamps.

15. Use your tool only for the purpose it was designed, according to the intended use described in this manual.
Do not use it for other purposes;

16. Do not expose your power tool to rain or wet conditions. Contact with water will increase the risk of electrical
shock;

17. Remove all adjustment tools before turning your equipment on. A tool or part stuck in moving of the equip-
ment may cause Serious injuries;

Workplace and Point of Use:

- Keep the place clean, tidy and illuminated.

- In order to avoid distractions and accidents, after using your tool, isolate the workplace to prevent access of
visitors, children or animals.

- Power outlet must be compatible to the tool plug. To reduce the risk of shock, do not change the plug characte-
ristics and do not use adapters. If required, replace the outlet with a plug suitable model.

ATTENTION - — , - - - - —
Only use extension cords with impact resistance, insulation and suitable section (mini-
mum section of 2.5 mm?, up to 13 meter long). Use of inappropriate extension cords may increase the risks of
electric shock and damage the equipment.




4. TECHNICAL FEATURES

&

DISC
MODEL DIAMETER ROTATION G
@(mm)  WITHOUT LOAD WEIGHT (Kg)
(rpm)
7 95 | 127
ANGULAR 180 500-4000 D /|| 1200 2,3
POLISHER e | 20
Legend:
Vv \olts
A Amperes
Hz Hertz
w Watts

min. | Minutes

~—~— | Alternating current

..... Direct current

Speed without load (iddle)

Double insulation

Class Il Construction

Grounding fitting

Revolutions per minute

Read the Instruction Manual

(o)
(]
Il
@
A Safety alert symbol
rpm
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5. APPLICATION

FIGURA 1
1. Electric cable 5. Speed selector
2. Support handle 6. Lock button
3. Power hutton 1. Rubber disk
4. Trigger lock button 8. Bonnet

Use:

1. Unplug from the power outlet before performing any kind of adjustment, change of accessory or storing the
tool. These safety measures reduce the risk of accidents.

2. Do not overload your tool, use it only for the adequate purpose. The correct power tool will do the job in a
better and safer way. Using the power tools for purposes that are different from what is indicated in the manual
might lead to hazardous situations;

3. Perform maintenance on your SCHULZ power tool. Check if the moving parts are misaligned, bent or broken, or
if they bear any condition that might affect the correct operation of the

machine.

In case of finding an abnormality that can't be solved, or if in doubt, have the tool serviced before using it again.
Many accidents are caused by lack of correct maintenance of power tools;

Specific safety instructions for Polisher:

1. Always use the support strap and make sure it is securely attached:;

2. Do not hold the material to be worked in your hands or put it on your leg, it's important that the material be ade-
quately clamped down, reducing the contact with the body and the possibility of losing control of the equipment;
3. Always use the correct size bonnets for fastening velcro. Bonnets that do not have the shape corresponding
to the fixing part where they will be mounted will work irregularly causing loss of control of the tool, which may
cause an accident;

4. Never use the rubber disc with damaged or incorrect velcro. The rubber disk with velcro supplied with the tool
was specially manufactured for its polishing machine in order to provide the best performance and ensure the
safe operation of the device;

5. Never plug or unplug the tool from the power outlet if either the plug or the power outlet is wet. First turn off
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the circuit (circuit breaker or fuse) that energizes the tool. Then, remove the plug from the power outlet and check
if the plug or the power outlet contains water;

6. Make sure that the rubber disk, bonnets or sandpaper has a higher rotation than the polisher’s axis. Allow the
polisher to run without load for 30 seconds before starting any operation

7. The use of this tool might create and/or spread dust that may cause serious and permanent respiratory, and
other, injuries. To reduce the exposure to these substances, work in well-ventilated places and always use dust
mask;

8. This product must not be used by people who are likely to suddenly lose consciousness. Example: (Epilepsy,
low or high blood pressure, sunstroke, etc.)

Assembly and adjustment services:

1. Before plugging your tool into the power outlet, check if the local voltage is the same as your tool's. Check if
the tool is in good conditions by performing a quick visual inspection. If any abnormality is found, immediately
suspend the use and contact the nearest SCHULZ AUTHORIZED SERVICE PROVIDER for repair;

2. Your SCHULZ grinder is equipped with a safety lock that helps prevent accidents. To turn on, press the safety
lock and the on/off button at the same time;

3. For assembly and disassembly adjustments, the tool must be always turned off and the power cord must be
unplugged from the power outlet.

AR Before any adjustment, check if the tool is unplugged from the power outlet. ]

Assembling of accessories (bonnets, polisher pad
or sponge):

1. Before any adjustment, check if the tool is unplugged
from the power outlet;

2. Install the polisher pad on the thread of the rotor shaft
of the polisher, press the lock button (1) and turn the shaft
until it locks. Keep the locking button pressed and tighten
the polisher pad (2) until it obtains the proper fixation;

3. Install the accessory (bonnets, polisher pad or sponge)
that will be used on the polisher pad, make sure it is cen-
tered and that the base of polisher pad;

Assembling the support handle:

1. Position the support handle on the polisher (1), lining
up the holes on the handle with the holes on the polisher;
") 2. Insert the two screws (2), take the key that comes with
% the tool and tighten the screws until the handle is firm;




Using your tool

1. Make sure that the tool has the polisher pad with the support handle assembled for the operation;

2. During use, hold the polisher well with both hands, one on the support handle and the other on the drive handle;
3. Select the appropriate speed for the polishing operation and according to the accessory installed on the polisher pad;
4. In case of small parts or loose surfaces, fix them to avoid displacement or being thrown;

5. Move the polishing machine over the worked area in circular or rectilinear movements, working evenly on the
part, do not press the machine on the surface, at risk of damaging the worked area;

6. After use, wash the caps with neutral detergent so as not to retain dirt that can damage surfaces that will be
polished;

6. PREVENTIVE MAINTENANCE

Maintenance and cleaning:

Before performing any cleaning or maintenance, unplug the tool from the power grid; After use, clean the tool
with a damp cloth (do not pour water on the tool) and store it in a clean, dry place protected from moisture and
dust. Keep your tool out of reach of children and people unfamiliar with the use of the equipment.

Transportation:

Do not pull or carry the tool by the electric cord or allow its contact with edges, sharp elements, rough surfaces,
oil or chemicals that may damage its flexible and insulating properties;

Do not move the tool with the trigger locked in the “on” position;

Repairs:

If required to perform any repair or replacement of the electric motor brushes, contact the nearest Schulz assis-
tance. Original parts Schulz must be used. The use of non-original parts results in warranty loss and may cause
damage to the equipment or injury.




7. ENVIRONMENTAL GUIDELINES AND RECOMMENDATIONS

1. Wastewater Disposal

The presence of untreated wastewater into rivers, lakes or other water receiving bodies may adversely affect
marine life and water quality.

Schulz Compressores LTDA. recommends correct treatment of wastewater through processes that ensure en-
vironmental protection and healthy quality of life in compliance with the regulatory requirements of the current
legislation.

2. Disposal of Solid Waste (large parts and product packaging)

The generation of solid waste is one aspect that must be considered by the user, in the use and the maintenance
of the equipment. The impacts caused in the environment may cause significant changes in the soil quality, water
quality in surface and subsoil and the health of the population, through improper waste disposal (on streets,
water receiving bodies, landfills or plots, etc). Schulz Compressores LTDA. recommends the management of
the waste derived from the product from its generation, handling, and treatment to its final disposal. A suitable
management should consider the following stages: quantification, qualification, classification, source reduction,
collection and selective collection, recycling, storage, transportation treatment and final destination. Waste
disposal should be done in compliance to regulatory requirements of current legislation.

8. WARRANTY

Schulz Compressores LTDA. within the limits stated by this Term, assures the first buyer the warranty against
workmanship defect for a period of one year (including the statutory warranty-period — first 90 (ninety) days),
counted from the issue date of the invoice.

WARRANTY GENERAL CONDITIONS

A. Warranty service will only be performed upon presentation of the original invoice.

B. Any warranty service must be performed only by SCHULZ SERVICE PROVIDER.

C. If the owner of this model (portable product) wishes to be visited at home, a visit fee may be charged by
SCHULZ SERVICE PROVIDER.

D. Warranty will not cover components that wear out with the regular use and are influenced by installation and
use, such as: bearings, electric cord, cover, power trigger, accessories and motor brushes.

Schulz will be responsible for spending on services that involve the components listed above only in cases
SCHULZ SERVICE PROVIDER observes workmanship defects.

E. The warranty will not cover installation and cleaning damages to the external part of the product, as well as
damages for misuse, oxidation of the motor resulting from external agents, installation not in compliance with
the “manual”, neglect, modifications, use of inappropriate accessories, bad dimensioning for the intended appli-
cation, falls, perforations, use in disagreement with the Instruction Manual, electric connections to inappropriate
voltages or to power supplies subject to excessive variation or overload.

F. Schulz Compressores LTDA. will only warrant the electric motor if the technical report issued by the authorized
technician indicates workmanship defect. Defects resulting from bad installation are not covered by the warranty.
G. No representative or retailer is authorized to receive any product from the customer to send it to a SCHULZ
SERVICE PROVIDER or take it to return to the customer, and inform on behalf of Schulz Compressores LTDA.
about the progress of the service.

Schulz Compressores LTDA. or SCHULZ SERVICE PROVIDER will not answer for possible damages or delays as a
consequence of the non-observance of the aforementioned.
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WARRANTY EXTINCTION

This warranty will have no effect when:

A. As of its expiration date.

B. The product is delivered for repair to people not authorized by Schulz Compressores LTDA., signs of violations
of its original features are detected or nonstandard assembly.

C. Any repair or compensation for damages caused during transportation (round trip from SCHULZ SERVICE
PROVIDER), if performed by the customer.

D. If it is determined the equipment was used for professional and/or industrial purposes.

NOTES:

A. This equipment was shipped as specified by the customer — power and voltage — in the order addressed to
Schulz distributor/retailer.

B. Your equipment operation principle is essential, and to have a correct operation and long life, it also needs
cleaning at regular intervals.

C. The deadline the execution of a jog will be indicated in the service report at the delivery date to SCHULZ
SERVICE PROVIDER.

D. The customer is responsible for the expenses arising out of the reception of unfounded calls.

E. No retailer, representative or SCHULZ SERVICE PROVIDER can change this term or make commitments on
behalf of Schulz Compressores LTDA.

F. Drawings, dimensions and photos are only for guiding purposes.

G. Service will be performed by a technician in view of the conditions of local logistics.

Note: Schulz Compressores LTDA. reserves the right of making changes without previous notice.Drawings and
figures are only illustrative.
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